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DISTRIBUTORS, INC (“DAS” or “Defendant”), havmg agreed through their respectwe

25 |
2%
27

Plaintiff, CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. (“CAG”) 'and Defendant DAS

counsel that Judgment be entered pursudnt to the terms of their settlement agreement in the farm
of a Consent Judgment and follovnng this Court’s issuance: of an Order approving t}us
Proposition 65 settlement and Consent J udgment : . '

TS HEREBY ORDERED, A.DIU DGED AND DECREED that, pursuant to Health and
Safety Code § 25249 7(f}(4) and Code of Civil Procedure § 664.6, Judgment is hereby entered in
accordancg with the term_s of the Consent Judgment attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and
incorporated herein by reference. ﬁy stipulation of ﬁe parties, the Court will rétain jurisdiction
to enforce the seftlement under Code of Civil Procedure § 664.6.

1T IS SO ORDERED;

 AUG 25204 | .
Dated: _ b : ' MARKA TALAMANTES

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

. , .
JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO TERMS OF _ PROPOSITION 65 SE‘I’I‘LEMENT AND CONSENT :
. JUDGMENT . .
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Reuben Yeroushalmi (SBN 193981)
Daniel D. Clio (SBN 105409}

Ben Yeroushalmi (SBN 232540) .
YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES
5100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W .

| Beverly Hills, California 90212

Telephone:. 310.623.1926
Facsimile: ~ 310.623.1930

Attorneys for Plaintiffs,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. -

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COU'NTY OF MA.RIN

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP INC,

in the public mterest,
Plaintiff,
2

DAS DISTRIBUTORS, INC., an Ohio
Corporation; and DOES 1-20;"

Defendants,

. '(?ASE NO. CIV1303385

1. = INTRODUCTION

1.1 This Consent Judgment 1s entered mto by and between piamnff Consum
Advocacy Group, Inc (refen-ed to as “CAG”) actmg on behalf of itself and 1 in the interest of the]
pubhc, and defendant, DAS Dlstnbutors Inc. (heremaﬁer referred to as “DAS” or Defendant),

w:th each referred to asa “Party’ and collectively referred to as “Parties.”

"y

"CONSENT JIIDGMENT [PROPOSED]
Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et segq.
" Judge: Hon. Mark Talamantes )

Dept: L
- Complaint Filed: August 14, 2013

~ CONSENT JUDGMENT [PROFOSED]
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Professional Driver Senes Steenng “Wheel Cover, RPSW-3003 “ROADPRO@ Professional

LT R B, N R L

12 ‘ 'Defeﬂdants..aﬂd'Products .

1.221 DAS employs ten or miore persons, is a person-in the course of doing -

busmess for purposes of the Safe Dnnkmg Waber and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, Caleomla
leth & Safety Code §§ 25249 6 et seq. (“Pmposmon 657}, and causes to be manufacmred,
distributed, or sells Steenng Wheel Covers, whlch includes but is not limited to “ROAD PRO®)

Driver Series Cushioned Steering Wheel Cover (fits 20’722“) RPSWD-4002, SKU 454640020
and “ROADFRO® Professwnal Drwer Series 187 Comfort Grip Steermg Wheel Cover RPSW
3004” CB Radio Chargers, mcludmg bist tot limited to “ROAD PRO® Truck Spec® CB Power
Cord 3-Pin, 3-Wire, TSPSCBH—3CP” and Electncal Tape, mcludmg but not limited to
*RoadPro® Electrical Tape %" X 60° (7MIL), RPHH-SOS SKU# 4546429808” (heremaﬂer
“Covered Products”).
1.3  Chemical Of Concern
1.3.1 'Diethyl hexyl phthalate (“DEHP”), Di-butyl phthalate (“DBP’ ) and Lead
are known to the State of Cahfor_ma to cause canicer and/or birth defects or other reprgducuve
harm, | - |
14 Nouces of leaﬂon ‘ '
1.41 On or about October 5 2012 CAG se.rved DAS and various pubim-_
enforcement agencles with a document enutled “60-Day Notice of Violatlon” (the “October 5]
2012 Notice™) that provlded the r@cxpxents with notice of alleged violations of Heaith & Safety '
Code § 25249.6 for fa11mg to wam mdmduals in California of exposures to Lead in Steering
Wheel Covers, which includes b_ut is not limited to “ROAD PRO® Professional Driver Series
Steering Wheel Cover, RPSW—3003 ﬁo publice enforcer has cﬁmmenced or diligently prosccuted
the a.llegahons set forth in the October 5 2012 Notlce | _ |
1.42 O©On or about November 2, 2012 CAG served DAS and various aublic;

enforcement agencm with a document entltled “60- I)ay Notlce of Violation” (the “Noven:'l_ber 2

2

+
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2012 Notice™) that provided the ;:ecipienfs with notice-of alleged violations of Heelth & Safety)
Code § 25249.6 for failivg to wamn individuals in Califomia of exposures to DEHP and DBP iz
Steering Wheel Covers,. including but not limited to “ROADPRO® Professional Driver Serie
Cushioned Steering Wheel Cover (fits 20"/22”) RPSWD~4002 SKU 454640020 No publig
enforcer has commenced or diligently prosecuted the allegations set forth in the November 2, 2012
Notice. | . - - '
143 On or about November 16, 2012, CAG served DAS and various public
enforcement agencies with a document entitled “66-Day Notice of Violation” (the “November 16,
2012 Notice”) that pm\nded the recipients with notice of alleged wo!at:ons of Health & Safety -
Code § 25249.6 for failing to wamn individuals in California of exposures to DEHP and DBP in
Steering Wheel Covers, mcludmg but not lumted to “ROADPRO@ Profesuonal Driver Series 18"
Comfort Grip- Steenng Wheel Cover RPSW-3004” ‘No public enforcer has commenced m%
dlh-_gentl‘y prosecuted the— allegations set forth in the November 16, 2012 Notice.
144 On or about -chember 16 2012, CAG served DAS and various. public
enforcement agenmes with a document ent:ltled “60-Day Notice of Violation’ (tt;e “Ni ovember- 1'6
2012 Notlce”) that pmvxded the recxplents with notice of alleged violations-of Health & Safem .
Code § 252496 for failing to warh mdmduals in California of exposures to Lead inCB Chargers
mciudmg but not hmlted to “ROAD PRO® Truck Spec® CB Power Cord 3-Pm, 3-Wire)
TSPSCBH-3CP”. No public enforcer has commenced or d.thgently prosécuted the allegattcms sef
forth in the November 16, 2012 Notice.
-1.45 On or about January 11, 2013, CAG served DAS and various pubhc
enforcement agencies w:th : document entitled “60—Day Notice of Violation” (the “J anuary 11
2013 Notice™) that prowded the recipients with notice of alleged viofations of Health & Safety
Code § 25249. 6 for failing to warn mdmduals in-California of exposures to Tead in Electneal
Tape, including but not hxmtedto “RoadPro@ Electrical Tape ¥ % 60° (7M!L) RPHH-808, SKUt

3
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4546429808”. No public enfercer-has eqmmeneed or diligent__ly prosecuted the e]le.gations_‘set forth
in the Jammary 11, 2013 Notice. | | o

15 Complaint. ‘

On-August 14, 2013, CAG filed a Complaint for civil penalties and injunctive relief

(“Complamt”) in Mazin County Superior Court, Case No. CIV1303385. The Complamt alleges,

amoug other things, that Defendant violated Proposmon 65 by faﬂmg to gWe clear and reasunable
warmngs of exposure to DEH'P DBP and Lead from the Covered Products.

1.6 Consent to Jurisdiction ‘

_ For purposes of this Consent Iudgment the Parties stipulate that this Court has
jurisdiction over the allegatsons of violations contained i m the Complamt and personal

jurisdiction over Defendant as to the acts alleged in the Complamt, that venue is proper in the -

1 County of Marin and that this Court has Jurlsdictmn to enter this Cousent Judgment as a full

settlemcnt and resolutlon of the allegations contained in the Complamt and of all claims which

1l were or could havé beenraised by any person or entlty based in whole or in part, djrectly or

indirectty, on the facts alleged therem or amsmg therefrom 1 or related thereto

17 NoAdmission -

This Oonsent Judgment remlves claims that are denied. and dlsputed The Parttes enter
into this Consent Judgment pursuant to a full and final settlement of any. and alt claims between
the Parties for the purpose of avmdmg prolonged lmgahon Nothing in this Consent Iudgment
shall be construed as an admission by the Parties of any matenal allegatxon of the Complamt
(each and every allegation of which Defendant denies), any fact, conclusion of law, i issue of law
or violation of law, including mthout limitation, any admnssxon concerning any violation of

Proposmon 65 or any other starutory, reguiatory, commaon law, or eqmtable doctnne, or the

‘meanmg of thé terms “knowingly and mtenuonaily expose” or “clear and reasonable wmng’ as|

used in Health and Saféty Code secnpn 25240.6. Not}_nng in this Consent Judgment, nor
com‘plianee with its terms, shall cons._ﬁtqte °_r'be c‘:opstmed asan a'dmissic%n by the Parties of any )
- - . ‘! . P - . . ) . . ) .

4 L |-
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t Covered Products in Cahfom:a unless the Covered Products have been affixed with Proposmon

fact, cox_lclu'si_on of law, issue of law, or violation of law, dr of .f'ault, wrongdoing, or liability by
any Defendant, its officers, directors, employees, or parent, sqbsidiary or affiljaIed corporations,
or be offered or admitted as evi_denc.e'in any administrative or judicial proceeding or litigation in |
any court, agency, or f_‘omm. Furfhermore, nothing in this CcInsent Judgment shall prejudice,
waive or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any other or
fﬁtu_xg lcgél proceeding, except as;expressly provided in this Conser'a_t Judgment.
2 DEFINITIONS - |
21 “Covered Products™ means Steering Wheel Covers, which includes buI is nof
limited to “ROAD PRO® Professional Driver Series Steering Wheel Cover, RPSW-3003)
“ROADPRO@ Profeésional Driver Series Cushioned Steering Wheel Cover (fits 207/227)
RPSWD-4002, SKU 454640020, and “ROADPRO® Professional Driver Series 18” Comfort Grip
Steering Wheel Cover RPSW-3004", CB Radio Chargefs, including but not limited to “ROAD
0® Truck Spec® CB Power Cord 3-P1n, 3-Wire, TSPSCBH-3CP”, and Electncal Tape,
including but not limited to “RoadPro® Electrical Tape %” x 60’ (7MIL), RPHEH-808, SKUA
4546429808 “Covered Ptoducts" are limited to the products sold Only by DAS.
22 _ “Effective Date” means the date that ﬂns Consent Iudgment is approved by the
Coutt. , , S
25  “Notices™ means the Oc_tol;gr 5,2012, November 2, 2012, Og:to:ber 16,2012, and
January 11, 2013 Notices. . o S
3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF / CLEAR AND REASONABLE WARN INGS
3.1  As of the Effective Date, Defendant will not manufacture distribute, or sell the

65 comphant warnings that state;

" “WARNING: PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA .
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE, THESE PRODUCTS CONTAIN!PRODUCE !
CHEMICALS KXNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE = i
CANCER AND/OR BIRTH DEFECTS OR OTHER REPRODUCT TVE .
HARM."” .

. s | : ,

¥
i

3
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.exposures to Proposition 65 hsted cl‘lemlcals and the cost of hiring consulhng and retained experts

Further, Defendant shall agree to enforce their compliance sfystom for reformulation of their -
products to a practicable level within one mouth of the date that judgment is entered.
4  SETTLEMENT PAYMENT ‘
41  Payment and Due Date: Within ten (10) days of the approval of the Effootwe
Date, Defendant shall pay one hundred ten thousand dollars and zero cents ($110,000) in full and
complete settlement of all monetary claims by CAG related to the Notices, as follows:
. 411 Civl Penalty: Defendant shall isouo sepatate checks totaling ten.thousand
dollars ($10 000) as penalties pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249. 12:

(a) Defendant will issue a check mado payable to the State of Cahforma
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA ") in the amount of seven thousan
five hundred dollars (87, 500) representing 75% of the total penalty and Defendant will issue
check to “Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.” in the amount of two-thousand five hundred doil
{82,500, 00) representing 25% of the total ponalty, and
. () Separate 1099s shall be issued for each of the above payments]
Defendant will issue a 1099 to OEHHA, P.O. Box 4019, Sacramento, CA 95184 (BIN: 68-
0284486) in the amount of $7,500. Defendant will also issue a 1099 to CAG cfo Yarousha.}nn &
Associates, 9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Sulte 240W, Baverly ‘Hills, Cahforma 902]2 in the amountT
of $2,500. - - _
412 I’ayment In Lieu of -Civil Penalt'ieo' Defendaot shall pay five thousand
dollars {85,000) in lieu of civil penalties to “Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.” CAG will vise this
payment for investigation of the public’s exposure to Proposition 65 listed chem:cals through -
.vanous means, including laboratory fees for testmg for Propositmn 65 listed chenncals
adnumsu'anve costs andfees related to such’ actmhes, expert fees for evaluating exp osures through!

various mediums, including but nét limited to consumer pro; duct, occupational, and enwromnentat

who assist with the extensive sco;nt:ﬁc analysis n_e!cessary for those files in litigation, as well as

1

6
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4 mnel‘y—ﬁve thousand dol]ars ($95 000) to “Yeroushalmi & Asscciates” -as rem:bursement for
.‘ investigating, bringing this matter to’ Defendant’s attentlon litigating, and negotxatmg a settiemexm '

dehveled to Reuben Yeroushaln’n, Yeroushalnu & Assocmtes, 9100 Wﬂshn’e Boulevard, Suite

EER MATTERS COVERED -BY THIS CONSENT JUDGMENT

' behalf-of itself ‘and in the pubhc mterest and Defendant and its ofﬁcers dlrectors, insurers) |

| each of s supphers, customers, -chstrzbutors, wholesaiers, reta:]ers, or any other pe:son n the

)
administrative costs and fees relatd to. such activities. in order to reduce’ thtla public’s exposure to
Proposmon 65 hsted ohe:mcals by notlfymg those persons and/or ennhes believed to be
respons1ble for such exposures and attempnng to persuade those persons andfor entities to
reformulate their products or the source of exposure to completely eliminate or lower the level off .
Proposmon 65 listed chemxcals thereby addressing the same public harm as allegedly in the instant
Actlon Further, should the court require it, CAG wﬂl subxmt under seal, an accounting of these
funds as described above as to how the funds were USed The check shall be made payable o
“Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.” and delwered to Reuben Yeroushalmi, Yeroushalmi &

_Asoociates, 9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 240W, Beverly Hﬂls,v California 90212.
4.1.3 Relmbursement of Attorneys Fees and Costs: Defendant shall payj

reasonable investigation fees and oosts attomeys fees, and any other costs mcu:red as a result of
in the public mterest. The check Shall be made payable to “Yeroushalm1 & Assoc:ates” and
240W, Beverly Hills, Cahfomaa 00212, . !

42 Al payments shall be delwered fo:, Reuben Yeroushalmi, Yeroushalm: &
Associates, 9100 Wﬂshzre Blvd., Suite 240W, Beverly Hxlls CA 50212. .

5.1 Thts Consent Judgment is a full, ﬁnal and binding resolutlon between CAG on " E

employees parents, sha:eholders, dWiSiOﬂS, subdms:ons, sub51d1anes parm:rs, aﬁ‘ihates, sigter

companies and their successors and ass igns (“Defendarrt Releasees™), mcludmg but 1ot hmzted tol

course of doing business, and the SUCCESSOTS and asmgns of any of them, who may use, mamtam _

dxstnbute or seﬂ Covered- Products (“Downstream Defendant Releasees ’) for alI clmms for

7
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: 65 with respect to DEHP, DBP, and Lead from Covered Products as set forth in the Notices,

-\oooqox.m-es‘mm

)
N

“t . ' .
violations of Proposition 65 up through the Effective Date based on exposure to DEHP, DBP, and)
Lead from Covered Products as set forth in the Notrces Defendant and Downstream Defendant

Releasees’ compliance with this Consent Judgment shall constitute compliance with Proposition

Nothing in this Section affects CAG’s nght to commence or prosecute an action under Proposition] -
65 against any person other than Def'endant Releasees or Downstream Defendant Releasees

52 CAG on behalf of itself, lts past and current agents representatives, attorneys;
'suecessors, and/or assignees, hereby warves all nghts to mstitute or partlmpate in, directly of
rndrrectly, any form of legal action and releases all claims, meiudmg, without lrmrtanon all
actions, and causes of actron, in law-or in equrty, Suits, labilities, demands, obligatlons damages,
costs, fines, penalties, losses, or expenses (mc!udmg, but not limited to, mvestigation fees, expert
fees, and attorneys fees) of an}' nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown, fixed or
contingent ('colleenvely “Clalms”) agalnst the Defendant, Defendant Releasees, and Downstream
Defendant Releasees a.nsrng from any violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or
commion law regarding the failure to warn about exposure to DEHP, DBP, and Lead from the .
Covered Products. In furtherance of the foregomg, as to alleged exposures to DEHP DBP, and .
Lead from the Covered Products, CAG on behalf of itself only, hereby waives any and all nghts ‘
and benefits which it now has, or in the :futnre may have, eqnferred upon it with respect to Claimg
arising from any violation of Proposition 65 or any other statutory or common law regarding the .
failure to warn about exposure to DEHP, DBP, and Lead from the Covered Products by virtue of ‘_ _

the provisions of‘ section 1542 of the California Civil Code, which provrdes as foliews

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAiMS WHICH THE
CREDITOR. DOES NOT - KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER -
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTINGTHE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN
BY HIM OR HER, MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER
SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR U

CAG understands and a.clcnowledges that the significance and consequence of this waiver off

Cahforma Civil Code sectron 1542 is that even'if CAG suffers future damages ansrng out of o

S
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|| materially affect their decision to enter into this Consent Judgment, regard_less' of whether thein

ésulting from, or felated directly'" or indirectlyh to, in whole or in part, Claims arising’ from any
violation of Proposn'wn 65 or gny other statutory or common law regarding the failure to warm]
about exposure to DEHP, DBP, and Lead from the COVered Products, including but not limited to] -
any exposure to, or-_faﬂure to Wm_nmth-respact to exposure to DEHP, DBP, and Lead from the
Covered Products, CAG will not be able to make any claim for those darnages égaiﬁst Released
Parties. Furthermore, CAG acknowledges that it mtends these consequences for any such Claxmsf_ '
arising from any violation of Proposmon 65 or any other statutory or common law regarding the |
failure to warmn about éxposure to DEHP, DBP, and Lead from Covered Products as may e:_ust as

of the date of this reiease but -which CAG does not knéw exist, and which, if known, would

lack of knowledge is the result of ignorance, oversight, error, negligence, or any other cause. '
6.  ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT
_ 6.1 The tenms of thls Consent Judgment shall be enforced exclusively by the Parties,
heret;a The Parties ma&, by noticed motiOn ot order to show cause before the Superior Court of o
Ca.liforma, Marin County, giving the notice reqmrcd by law, enforce the terms and condition
centa.med herem. A Party may enforce any of the terms and conditions of this Consent Iudgmer]
only aﬁer that Party first prov:des 90 days notice to the Party alleged]y failing to cOmply with thel
terms and conditions of this Ccnsent Judgment and attempts to resolve such Party’s failure to
comply inan open and good faith- manner - -
6.2  Notice of V:olanon Prior to hringing any monon, order to show cause, or othex?
proceedmg to enforce the terms of ‘this Consent Judgment, CAG shall provade 2 Notice of Violation
("NOV™) to Defendant _The NOY shali include for each of the Covered Products the date(s) thel
alleged violation(s) was pbscrvle_d and the location at which the Covered Pruducts were offere_d fcm
sale, and shall be accompanied by all tést data obtained by CAQG regarding the Covered Produc;s,

including an xdantlﬁcauon of thc component(s) of the Covered Products thiat were tested.
|
’ |
- 9 i
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, Elect:ol_s ( ‘NOE”) that meets one of the following conditions:
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;Products tested by CAG be subject to conﬁnnarory testing at an EPA-accredited la.boratory

* further action regardmg the alleged wolatlon If the testmg does not eﬁtabhsh compllance _

with Soenon 3.1, above, Defendant may wnthdraw lts NOE to contest the violation and may

‘party may seek whatever ﬁues costs, penaltles or remethes as may be provided by Iaw for any

violation of Prop051t10n 65 or ’thjs |Consent Judgment

i[
6.2.1 Non-Contested NOV CAG shall take no further action regarding the
alleged violation if, within 60 days of recewmg such NOV, Defendant serves a Notice of

(@ The Coverad Prodncts were shipped by Defendant for sale in

California before the Effective Date, or
® Since recewmg the NOVlDefe_ndant has taken corrective action by,

gither (i) requesting t_hat its custorners or stores in Celifornia, as. applicable, remove the
Covered f’mducts_ idemi_ﬁed ie the NOV from sale 'in'Califor'nia and destroy or refurn the
Coverad Pr‘oduote to Defendant or vendor, as apeucable, or (ii) providihé a clear and
reasonable warning for the. Covered Products identified in the NOV pursuant to 27 Cal)
Code- Regs § 25603,
- 622 Conteeted NOV Defendant may serve an NOE informing CAG of its]
election to eontest the NOV within 30 days of receiving the NOV
(a) - Inits eleehon Defendant may reguest that the sample(s) Covered

(b) If the conﬁrmatory testing establishes that the Covered Products dd
not contain DEHP in excess of the levels allowed in Section 3.1, above, CAG shell take no

serve a new NOE pursuant to Sectlon 6.2.1.
¢y  If Defendant does not withdraw an NOE to contest the NOV the
Parties shall meet and confer for a penod of np less than 30 days before CAG_ may seek an |
order enforcing the terms of this Consent Judgment
63 Inany proceedmg hrought by-either Pa.'rty to enforce this Consent Judgment such

© 10

T gco;FsFNT JUDGMENT [PROPOSED]




—

00 ~3 O th B R e O W D < ot W e <

O 0 3 4 W B W W

|| purpose in this Action, or in any other proceeding; and (c) the Parties agree to meet and confer to

1| meet and confer with the other Party prior to ﬁﬁng a motion to modify the Consent Judgment.

7. ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

7.1  CAG shall file a motion seeking approval of this Consent Judgment pursuant to
California Health & Safety Code § 25249. 70. ‘Upon entry of the Consent Judgment, CAG and| -
Defendant waive' their respective rights toa hearing or trial on the allegations of the Complamt.

7.2 If this Consent Judgment is not approved in its ent:rety by the Cowt, (a) thlSJ '
Consent -Judgment and any and all pnor agreements between the parties merged herein shall
terminate and become mull and void, and the actions shall revert to the status that existed pnor tol
the execution date of this Consent Judgment, (b) no term of t}ns Consent J udgment or any draffj
thereof, or of the ‘negotiation, docurnentation, or other part or aspect of the Parties’ settlemenf

discussions, shall have any effect, nor shall any such matter be admissible in evidence for any

determmc whether to modify the terros of the Conseut i udgment and to resubmxt it for approval
8. MODIFICATION OF JUDGMENT
8.1 This Consent Judgment may be modified only upon written agreement of the
Partiés and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court thereon, or upon motion of
any party as provided by law and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court.
8.2 Any Party seeking:to modify this Cunsent Judgment shall attempt in good faith to

9.  RETENTION OF JURISDICTION
9.1  This Courtshall retain junsdxctzon ofthis matterto 1mplement and enforce the terms

of this Consent Judgment '

10.  DUTIES LIMITED TO CALIFORNIA | S
10.]  This Consent Judgment shall have no effect on Covered Pro ducts sold by Defendani

outside the State of California.

;co NSENT JUDGMENT ITOPOSED]
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.otherwise. express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made hy :any party.

| to exist or to bind any of the Parties.

govemned by the laws of the State of Cahforma, without reference o any conflicts of Iaw_prowsmns

11.  SERVICE ON TBE A’I‘TORNEY GENERAL
; 11.1 CAG shall serve a copy of this Consent Judgmant, signed by both parhes, on the
Cahforma Attorney General so that the Attomey General may review this Consent Judgment pnor
to its submiftal to the Court for approval. No sooher than forty five (45) days after the Attqrney.
General has received the _aforeméntion_ed copy of this Conseﬁt Judgment, énd in the absence of ‘
any written objecfion by the Atto@ﬁey Genetal to the term'sf of this Consent qugment; the parties
may then submit it to the Court for approval. |
12. . ATTORNEY FEES |
12..1 ' Excépt as specifically provided in Sectioﬁ 4.1.3, each Party shall bear its own costs
and attorney fees in connection with this action. . |
13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT
131 Th1s Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and understandmd
of the Parties wzth respect to the entire subject matter hereof and any and all prior discussions,

negotiations, com:mtments_ and -;understandmgs ‘related hereto, No re_zpresentaﬁons, oral o
hereto. No other agreem'ents not specifically referred to herein, oral or otherwise, shall be deemed

14. GOVERNING LAW ‘
i41 The vahchty, construction and perfonnance of thrs Consent Judgment shal! be

of Cahforma iaw ‘ ‘

14 2 The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the laws of the State of
California. In the event that Pmposmon 65 is repealed, preempted, or is otherwise rendered
inapplicable by reason of law generally, or if any of the prowsmns of ttus Consent Judgment arg
rendered inapplicable or are no longer required as a result of any such repeal or preemption, of

rendered inapplicable by reason df law generally as to tﬁg Covered Products, then any Defendanf -

2
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 subject fo ttus Consent Judgmeut may provxde written notlce to CAG of any asserted change i the .

to the extent that, the Covered Products.-are so affected Nothing iz this Consant Judgment shall

:‘Consent Judgment and this. Consent Judgment is the result of the joint efforts of the Parties. ThlJ

law, and shall have no further obl;gatlons pursuant to this Consent Judgment with respect to, and

be interpreted to reheve a Defendant from any obhgatmn to comply with any pertinent state o]
federal law or regulatlon
14 3 The Parties, mcludmg thelr counsel have participated in the preparatlon of this

Consent Judgment was Subject to revision and -modiﬁca'ﬁlcm bjr the Parties and has been accepted
and approved as {o.ifs ﬁnal form by all Parties and their eounsel Accordmgly, any uncertainty ot
ambiguity exzstmg n ﬂus Consent Judgment shall not be mterpreted agamst any Partyasa result_ '
of the manner of the preparation of this Consent Judgment Bach Party to this Consent Judgment
agrees that any statute orrle of consu'uchon provi dlng that ambiguities are to be resolved agmnst
the draﬂ:mg Party should not be employed in the interpretation of this Consent Judgment and, in
this regard, the Palues bereby waive California Civil Code § 1654,
18. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS :

' l_S.-l This Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts and by means of facsimile -
or portable dccument format (pdt), which talcen together shail be deemed to constitute o_n_e ’
document and have the same force and effect as original sxgnatures | . l
16. NO’I‘ICES |

16.1 Any notices under thls Consent Judgment shail be by personal delivery of F:rst'

Class Mail,

Ifto CAG:
" AReuben Yeroushalmi '
9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Smte 240W
. Beverly Hills, CA 90212 <
. (310)623-1926 -
If to DAS Distributors, Inc.:
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| the party represented and legally to bind that party

‘Michae] Abel, Presxdent, or Current Premdent/CEO
DAS Distributors, Inc.
.724 Lawn Road
. Palmyra, PA 17078

With a copy to:
Robert Schuda - |
MoKenna Long & Aldridge LLP

300 South Grand Ave, 14™ Floor
Los Angeles, CA 50071

17. AUTHORITY TO STIPULATE

17.1  Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully anthorized
by the party he or she represents-th enter into this Consent Judgment and to exscute it ont behalf of

AGREED TO: - ' AGREED TO:

Date:- -, 2014 - _ | Date: : ,2014
Name: : Name:
Title:
CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP Title:
INC. . _ - DAS DISTRIBU_TORS, INC..
ITIS SO ORDERED.
Daﬁa:

| - JUDGE.OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
4 ' ‘
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Dale 172014

itz

AGREED T0:
Dintoz 10 2 2014

)

Name:

Ml “gsoon

Yitde: E¥eCudive Direclor

%%%ES@MEE% ADVOCACY GROUP,

[ 1T 18 SO ORDERED.

Dt

.ﬁaméfgﬂ Jerhi W Basst
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UDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT |
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